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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant:
	Mr M Richardson

	Scheme:
	Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents:
	Civil Service Pensions Division of the Cabinet Office (CSP) acting on behalf of Civilian Personnel Pensions (CPP)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Richardson alleges that :

1.1. CSP has wrongly denied his entitlement to injury benefits on the basis that he has not suffered a qualifying injury in that CSP considers it more likely than not that his duties were not the sole cause of his injury; and

1.2. the length of time taken to assess his application for injury benefits caused him injustice.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME RULES AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

3. Rule 1.14 of the Scheme provides that any question under the Scheme shall be determined by the Minister for the Civil Service.  
4. Rule 11.3 of the Scheme as in force at the time material to Mr Richardson’s complaint provided:

“Except as provided under rule 11.11 [(Temporary service outside the UK)], benefits in accordance with the provisions of this section may be paid to any person to whom the section applies and

(i) who suffers an injury in the course of official duty, provided that such injury is solely attributable to the nature of the duty or arises from an activity reasonably incidental to the duty; …

(ii) …

(iii) …

(iv) …

(v) …

except that benefits will not be payable if the said injury or disease, or aggravation, is wholly or mainly due to or is seriously aggravated by his own serious and culpable negligence or misconduct.”

5. Paragraphs 8.3.4 and 8.3.5 of the Scheme’s “Guidance Notes on Medical Aspects of Benefits” document provide:

“8.3.4 …where an injury is considered by the [Scheme] medical adviser to be caused, wholly or partly, by some other, non-duty related factor, then the injury benefit claim is unlikely to succeed…

8.3.5 
Cases involving a physical injury are usually clear cut and require little more than a medical assessment of the degree of impairment of earnings capacity. Those involving mental illness, or stress-related illness are more complex. The scheme administrator has to establish that there is a causal link between the illness and the official duty. It is usual that the scheme administrator will ask the Scheme Medical Adviser for advice when considering the question.”

MATERIAL FACTS

Entitlement to injury benefits

6. Mr Richardson joined the Ministry of Defence Police (MDP) in January 1980.

7. His claim to be entitled to injury benefits under rule 11 of the Scheme was made on 19 October 2000 when Mr Richardson completed an MOD Form 1092 (the Claim Form). In the Claim Form Mr Richardson described the circumstances of his injury in the following terms: 

“I took up my appointment within strategic planning and research department at MDPHQ in November 1999. I had a very heavy workload which continued to increase and despite repeated requests I received no support from my line manager, Superintendent Tom Hannon. In March 2000 Supt. Hannon sought to issue me with an “unofficial” warning letter which he stated that he would hold in his desk & use in the future if necessary. This was the final straw in relation to my severe stress levels caused wholly by my working environment. Full details were provided to ACC David Ray at a meeting on 15 June 2000, at which he acknowledged that stress had been identified within the department.

I have suffered from stress related illness since March 2000, initially identified as post viral syndrome and subsequently as situational stress. I have been prescribed anti depressant medication.”

8. Mr Richardson’s sickness record includes: 

	From
	To
	Place of Work
	Reason for sickness

	31 May 1993
	30 Nov 1993
	Coulport
	Depression

	5 March 98
	29 July 98
	London
	Hypertension

	17 Feb 2000
	1 March 2000
	Essex
	Influencza

	23 March 2000
	23 March 2000
	Essex
	Viral illness and Post Viral syndrome

	6 June 2000
	17 April 2001
	Essex
	Situational Stress

	16 May 2001
	10 July 2002
	Essex
	Stress/Depression


9. Mr Richardson had returned to work for one day on 17 April 2001. Mr Richardson then took one month’s annual leave before a further medical certificate was provided. 

10. Factors which may be relevant to Mr Richardson’s claim are:

10.1. In August 1994 shortly after he had been transferred from Coulport Mr Richardson reported to the Assistant Chief Constable (ACC) (Operations) in that he felt he had been victimised by some superiors whilst at Coulport. He was informed on 16 December 1994 that while the ACC felt there was a prima facie case that Mr Richardson’s concerns had some justification, the ACC did not believe that the matters warranted any formal investigation.

10.2. In January 1998 Mr Richardson had been the subject of a “first warning” interview in relation to his absences due to sickness over the previous 12 months. 

10.3. Mr Richardson’s line manager wrote to him on 17 March 2000 warning him about his timekeeping and productivity. The line manager told Mr Richardson that he would have to improve his timekeeping to avoid formal proceedings being instituted against him and that he would also be expected to increase his productivity. 

10.4. During a visit from a welfare officer on 25 May 2000 Mr Richardson had stated, amongst other things, that there had been a lack of any proper handover between him and his predecessor when he had started his latest role.

10.5. On 15 June 2000 the ACC interviewed Mr Richardson in relation to the latter’s concerns about, amongst other things, the workload to which he had been subjected in his most recent role and the attitude which had been shown towards him by his line manager. The ACC wrote to Mr Richardson on 16 August 2000 stating that, to the extent that the line manager had failed to follow certain procedures, the ACC would take the matter up with the line manager.

10.6. On 21 June 2000 Mr Richardson’s line manager wrote to Mr Richardson regarding alleged indebtedness making reference to incidents reported by the then current occupants of Mr Richardson’s former home in Scotland where he had been stationed between July 1998 and November 1999. In July 2000 an investigation was launched into possible disciplinary offences arising from Mr Richardson’s indebtedness.

10.7. Mr Richardson’s sick pay reduced to “pension rate” with effect from 6 September 2000. 

11. Also on 6 September 2000 Mr Richardson was visited by a welfare officer. The possibility of a job to which Mr Richardson could return following his sick leave was discussed. Mr Richardson told the Welfare Officer that he had been told that he was the subject of a formal disciplinary investigation in respect of alleged debts and that the improvement in his health brought about by the job offer had been negated by the pressure under which he had been placed by the disciplinary investigation. Mr Richardson stated that he wished his illness to be registered as an industrial injury.  

12. Mr Richardson’s claim was forwarded on 12 December 2000 to the Ministry of Defence’s (MOD) Pay & Personnel Agency (Pensions) (PPA) for assessment, having been completed on 6 December by his line manager who stated that he was unable to confirm the cause of Mr Richardson’s injury or endorse Mr Richardson’s version of events as regards the circumstances in which the injury had arisen.

13. There then followed further correspondence between various parties including between BMI and CPP, CPP and MDP, and Thompsons and MDP. There also followed requests for additional information on the part of BMI in respect of Mr Richardson’s claim.

14. On 5 December 2001 Mr Richardson was interviewed by Dr O’Connell, consultant psychiatrist. A medical report dated 13 December 2001 by Dr O’Connell states:

“Michael Richardson is suffering from a serious psychiatric illness in the form of Major Depression. I believe that there is a suicidal risk and have communicated as much to his treating psychiatrist and legal advisers.

As to causation this appears to be related to stressors experienced at this place of work, following on relocation from Scotland to Essex. However there is a pre-existing history of stress related illness dating from 1993. This appears to have been known to his employers.”

15. On 24 January 2002 Dr Copeman of BMI, occupational health physician, wrote to Dr Toms, consultant psychiatrist, asking for the latter’s impression of Mr Richardson’s mental state when Dr Toms had seen him in December 2001. Dr Toms replied by letter dated 5 March 2002 stating:

“On the face of it, and based on what Mr Richardson has told me, there does seem to be some connection between his recent episode of depression and the way he was treated at work. However, being now aware of the previous difficulties, I do wonder about whether he has some problems fitting into the rather rigid and hierarchical system in the police force. Mr Richardson remains mildly depressed, but is functioning satisfactorily on a day to day basis. He has no suicidal thoughts at present.  He said to me that his superiors in the police force had indicated that they would accept any recommendations made about his future. I am sure that it would be helpful to have his situation resolved as soon as possible, as I feel that the uncertainty is a maintaining factor in his present mood state. I would not have thought that there was any question of permanent incapacity to do his job, and that he should be encouraged to return as soon as possible.”  

16. In his letter to CPP dated 20 June 2002, Dr Charlson of BMI states:

“From a medical point of view, I have a variety of reports.  Some of these are from my colleague, Dr Copeman, Others are from Mr Richardson’s specialist, Dr Toms and his general practitioner, Dr Littler.  I note in one letter to Dr Littler, Dr Chan (one of the specialist team) indicates that Mr Richardson had complained that he was working in an understaffed department and that his Superintendent was unsympathetic and had threatened his job security.  Apparently, he felt that Mr Richardson was not working hard enough.  In the past (1993) Mr Richardson has had sickness absence attributed to depression, however, more recently he had claimed that it was not depression that caused his sickness absence but rather a disagreement with his employers…

The opinion of Dr Copeman based both upon his face-to-face assessments and his review of the medical information held on file was that Mr Richardson’s condition was unlikely to be solely attributable to the allegations against another manager.

I note specific guidance given by Civil Service Pensions that anxiety or depression linked to the application of attendance, performance or disciplinary proceedings will not qualify for an award since these are not interpreted as being part of the normal duty or an activity reasonably incidental to it.  One might consider Mr Richardson’s warning was related to performance issues…

It is quite apparent that the Ministry of Defence refutes Mr Richardson’s claim.  They are of the opinion that management action has been reasonable and legitimate.  Application of attendance, performance or disciplinary proceedings carried out in a legitimate and reasonable manner could not be regarded as being part of the normal duties of an individual or an activity reasonably incidental to it and anxiety or depression linked to these proceedings would not qualify for an award.  I would therefore not be able to support Injury Benefit under Section 11 of [the Scheme] in this case.  
From a medical point of view, there seems little doubt that Mr Richardson has a medical condition. He has firmly attributed this to his work. At the moment, however, the causal link has not been established.”
Dr Charlson’s letter was accompanied by a “refusal certificate” which stated:

“I have considered all the relevant medical and other reports about the above.  I do not believe that the evidence considered indicates that:

A qualifying injury, as defined in Rule 11.3 of the PCSPS has occurred

AND/OR

There is a causal link between the specified injury and the nature of the officer’s work.

This opinion is given in good faith and is based solely upon information provided to me.  I confirm that I am a registered medical practitioner authorised by the PCSPS to issue medical retirement certificates.”

17. The outcome of Mr Richardson’s claim was that his stress was not regarded as a qualifying injury since it was seen as arising from his reaction to complaints about his inefficiency and to the disciplinary investigation to which he had been subject. CPP took the view that being on the receiving end of inefficiency or disciplinary procedures is not part of the duties of an MDP officer or of any civil servant whose duties are set out within their job description. CPP also commented that there were other possible factors contributing to Mr Richardson’s stress, for example his financial difficulties and that the advice from BMI was that his condition was unlikely to be solely attributable to the allegations made against another manager.

18. In support of his claim to be entitled to an injury benefit, Mr Richardson said:

18.1. The available medical evidence indicates that his injury was caused by factors which were attributable to the nature of his official duty or which arose from an activity reasonably incidental to that duty. In the absence of any compelling evidence of the existence of other causative factors, the correct conclusion is that his injury was solely attributable to the duty factors. 

18.2. The existing medical evidence is sufficient to establish a prima facie entitlement to injury benefit; alternatively, to the extent that the existing medical evidence is insufficient to enable CPP to make a decision there is an obligation on them to obtain further medical evidence dealing with the relevant issues for decision.

19. The Stage 2 IDRP decision stated: 

Mr Richardson received a diagnosis of situational stress on 6 June 2000. It follows, therefore, that only an injury sustained before that date could have caused Mr Richardson’s poor mental health. The cause of the injury is the deciding factor in injury benefit claims. Mr Richardson has said the LM’s treatment of him and the excessive workloads caused him injury. A member’s workload is clearly part of the official duties, CSPD also accept that the activities of the member’s managers can cause them to sustain an injury. Normal day-to-day interaction with managers forms part of a civil servant’s official duty.

Mr Richardson’s appeal contained extensive notes and reports detailing his medical history. These show that he has a long history of anxiety and stress-related signs and symptoms dating back to the 1980s when his medical records describe him as having anxiety. In 1986 they record that he had sleeping difficulties and in 1987 he had palpitations. In 1991 Mr Richardson’s doctor treated him with anti-depressant medication and again in 1993. CSPD understand this medical evidence to mean that Mr Richardson has a vulnerable personality that leads him to have extreme reactions to perceived and actual pressures, both in his domestic and working environment. The psychiatrist refers to Mr Richardson’s personality playing a large part in his reaction to the structure within MoDP. In the circumstances CSPD find that on the balance of probabilities, and given his extensive past medical history, Mr Richardson’s personality and underlying vulnerability have played a part that is at least significant in causing his illness. In reaching this decision, CSPD have relied upon the expert advice of BMI who in turn took full account of reports from Mr Richardson’s own treating doctors. Even if CSPD accepted that management activity had caused Mr Richardson’s injury to some degree, the existence of another cause for his situational stress means that his injury cannot meet the test of sole attribution.”

20. In response to the matter being referred to me CSP submit:

20.1. Mr Richardson’s vulnerability to and experience of mental problems over many years means that CPP were entitled to reach the conclusion that they did, namely that on the balance of probabilities it was more likely than not that Mr Richardson’s injury had not been caused solely by his official duties. 

20.2. The burden of proof remains on Mr Richardson to prove his case, and hence the onus is on Mr Richardson to point to evidence showing on the balance of probabilities that his injury was caused solely by his duties.

21. I have seen the various medical reports obtained or produced by BMI in the course of consideration of Mr Richardson’s claim and will draw on those in my conclusions. 

Delay in processing the application

22. The application which Mr Richardson made on 19 October 2000 needed to have information added by his line manager. That was not done until 6 December and the completed form was then on to PPA on 12 December 2000.  At a meeting on 3 August 2001 between representatives of MDP and Mr Richardson, Mr Richardson was told that CPP would not decide his injury benefit claim until MDP had completed outstanding disciplinary procedures relating to him. Mr Richardson responded that MDP had already decided the outcome of the procedures against him. 

23. On 14 August 2001 Thompsons wrote to MDP expressing concern in respect of the delays in dealing with Mr Richardson’s injury benefit claim. 

24. Following clarification from the Cabinet Office about the processing of injury benefit claims where there were outstanding issues (the previous Cabinet Office advice having apparently been that where disciplinary or grievance matters remained outstanding, injury benefit claims should not be forwarded to BMI Health Services (BMI) for medical advice until the outcome of such matters was known), Mr Richardson’s claim was reactivated on 15 August 2001. 

25. PPA forwarded Mr Richardson’s claim to CPP On 28 August 2001. On the same day PPA wrote to Thompsons stating that Mr Richardson’s injury benefits claim had been delayed because of the outstanding grievance procedure in which he was involved but that CPP would begin to look at his claim. 

26. On 24 September 2001 CPP asked BMI for medical advice. That advice was provided to CPP dated 20 June 2002, when Dr Charlson of BMI wrote:

“From a medical point of view, there seems little doubt that Mr Richardson has a medical condition. He has firmly attributed this to his work. At the moment, however, the causal link has not been established.”

27. On 10 July 2002 Mr Richardson returned to work but undertaking recuperative duties terms. 

28. On 7 August 2002 CPP notified PPA that they had decided that Mr Richardson did not have a qualifying injury. Mr Richardson was informed of the decision by MDP on 12 September 2002 that his injury did not satisfy the qualifying conditions because, after seeking medical advice, his condition could not be attributed solely or reasonably incidental to his duties. 

29. On 10 December 2002 CPP received notice of an appeal under the IDR procedure submitted on behalf of Mr Richardson by Thompsons. That appeal was rejected on 28 February 2003.

30. There then followed correspondence between Thompsons and CPP about access to the documentation that had been available to CPP in deciding Mr Richardson’s claim.  Thompsons state that the MOD initially resisted providing this information.  However, the information was eventually provided in October 2003. On 3 June 2004 Mr Richardson asked CSP for a second stage IDR determination. On 8 September 2004 the second stage IDR decision was issued again upholding the original decision.

31. Mr Richardson subsequently referred the matter to me.

32. Mr Richardson says that the manner in which CPP have handled his case itself amounts to maladministration as a result of which he has suffered financial loss as well as distress and inconvenience. He says that as a result of CPP’s delay he has suffered a significant reduction in remuneration.  This caused him difficulties in repaying the mortgage on his house and he had to sell the property and purchase a cheaper property.  He claims that but for CPP’s maladministration he would have remained in his original property and benefited from the substantial increases in value.  Instead he has incurred costs as a result of the house sale and purchase (e.g. fees in respect of surveyor, valuation, estate agent, solicitors and removal plus additional mortgage repayments), which he quantifies to be £5,000.  

33. Mr Richardson states that his injury was due to an excessive workload coupled with his treatment at the hands of his line manager and the protracted nature of disciplinary procedures conducted in respect of him. 

34. In response, CSP submit that:

34.1. Although the initial decision about whether Mr Richardson had a qualifying injury was delayed, this was partly due to the need for the MOD to obtain legal advice and medical evidence; in any event, such delay has given rise to no loss.

34.2. With regards to the alleged delay in providing certain documentation, Mr Richardson’s representatives have failed to specify the documents in question.  

SUBMISSIONS

35. Thompsons acting for Mr Richardson state:

35.1. In arriving at the decision that Mr Richardson did not qualify for injury benefits, the decision maker did not take into account all the evidence and the evidence which was taken into account was inaccurate, incomplete and misleading.  Looking at the evidence, or missing evidence, in question:

35.1..1.  The decision maker could not, on Dr O’Connell’s opinion of 13 December 2001 conclude that Mr Richardson’s illness was not solely work-related.  Dr O’Connell’s opinion was that Mr Richardson’s illness was caused by stressors at work.  He noted a pre-existing history of stress-related illness dating from 1993 but did not state whether or not this was also work related.

35.1..2.  Dr Tom’s opinion of 5 March 2002 clearly states a causal connection between the 2000 episode of depression and the way Mr Richardson was treated at work.

35.1..3. Dr Charlson’s view that causation had not been made out is contrary to Dr Copeman’s view as summarised in MDP’s letter of 25 September 2000, which was that: “Dr Copeman stated that he had seen you and that you were currently on long term sick absence due to a stressful reaction to a complaint at work.…He believes that your current state of distress is directly linked to this situation”.

35.1..4. Dr Chan in a letter to Dr Littler, Mr Richardson’s GP, states that there is no past psychiatric history and classifies Mr Richardson’s condition as “moderate depressive episode, with Somatic Syndrome. F32.11”.  This classification is in accordance with the ICD (International Classification of Diseases) – 10 scale.

35.1..5. Dr Littler was of the opinion that there was no previous diagnosis of depression.  
35.1..6. It would be irrational for a decision maker to reject the claim on the basis of previous evidence of stress because:

35.1..6.1. the periods of stress noted were temporary in nature;

35.1..6.2. if the existence of stress in the past could be held to disentitle an individual to an award on the basis of psychiatric injury then no claimant could ever satisfy the test; this cannot be right;

35.1..6.3. even if it was accepted that Mr Richardson had a vulnerable personality (which it is not), then it is submitted that Mr Richardson’s duties and activities reasonably incidental to them (in particular Mr Richardson’s workload) were sufficient in their own right to have caused depression in a person of reasonable fortitude, that is Mr Richardson’s personality is irrelevant.

35.1..7. CSP claim that in making the stage 2 IDRP decision it had relied on the expert evidence of BMI who took full account of reports from Mr Richardson’s own doctor.  This statement is inaccurate because Mr Richardson’s doctor has confirmed that he was never consulted to give his comments on the medical records and his view on causation.  Had he been consulted, CSP would have received a statement in support of Mr Richardson’s claim.

35.1..8. The decision maker should have taken into account that MDP had on no occasion prior to 2000 questioned Mr Richardson’s mental health.  MDP’s first ever referral of Mr Richardson to their medical adviser was in June 2000, by which time he had completed over 20 years police service.  

35.2. The role of the medical adviser to a pension scheme is to give his/her opinion as to causation.  It is not for the adviser to make a decision as to entitlement to an injury award.  The decision maker should consider the medical evidence and give appropriate weight to it in his/her decision.  In this case the decision was effectively made by the medical adviser.  For example, Dr Charlson in his report of 20 July 2000 enclosed a “refusal certificate”.  However, Dr Charlson had no authority to refuse an award.  

35.3. There is no evidence that Mr Richardson’s depressive illness was caused by non-duty related factors.  There is nothing to indicate that he was suffering from any stressful reaction to financial difficulties prior to his reduction of pay in 2000.

36. CSP responded:

36.1. At stage 2 of IDRP all medical evidence submitted was taken into account and professional advice was sought before reaching a decision.

36.2. With regard to the implication that Dr Charlson had made a decision on the basis of a “refusal certificate” attached to his letter of 20 June 2002 (incorrectly referred to as 20 July 2000), Dr Charlson clearly states that he ‘believes’ that Mr Richardson did not have a qualifying injury and that he had given his ‘opinion’ in good faith.  Nothing on the certificate suggests that Dr Charlson had made a decision as opposed to offering an opinion.  
CONCLUSIONS

Entitlement

37. Rule 1.14 of the Scheme provides that any question under the Scheme shall be determined by the Minister for the Civil Service. The determination of a qualifying injury under rule 11.3(i) falls within the scope of rule 1.14. In the present case, administration of the Scheme falls to the MOD, which has delegated authority to deal with claims under rule 11.3(i). I understand that the role of scheme administrator for the MOD is undertaken by CPP, which in certain circumstances further delegates authority to determine qualifying injuries to PPA. I also understand that at the time material to Mr Richardson’s case, it was CPP that determined whether qualifying injuries involving stress and depression should be regarded as qualify injuries. Such cases are referred to BMI for medical advice to help to determine if a qualifying injury has occurred. 

38. To qualify under rule 11.3(i) an injury must be suffered in the course of official duty and be solely attributable to the nature of the duty, or arise solely from an activity reasonably incidental to the duty. 

39. It is common ground that Mr Richardson has incurred an injury: the dispute is whether it is a qualifying injury. The injury in question is mental rather than physical and is variously described in the medical reports prepared in relation to Mr Richardson’s claim for injury benefits as, for instance, “major depression” (report of Dr O’Connell dated 13 December 2001) and “mixed anxiety and depressive state” (report of Dr Toms dated 5 March 2002). 

40. Mr Richardson attributes his injury to an excessive workload coupled with his treatment at the hands of his line manager and the protracted nature of disciplinary procedures conducted in respect of him.  The Respondents argue that disciplinary action lies outside the scope of his duties and also that it is not part of his duties for him to act inefficiently so that if his injury is caused by such inefficiency it does not fall within the definition. I have reservations about both those lines of argument and can make no sense of the reference in the guidance quoted from Civil Service Pensions to ‘Application of Attendance, Performance’ not being part of the normal duties of an individual.  But leaving those matters aside the evidence in my view, leaves open, as a conclusion that could reasonably be drawn by the decision-maker, the view that Mr Richardson’s injury was not solely caused by his treatment at the hands of his line manager or the protracted nature of the disciplinary procedures. 

41. Relevant evidence in this regard includes the following:

41.1. The opinion of Dr O’Connell (report dated 13 December 2001) that while Mr Richardson’s psychiatric illness “appears to be related to stressors experienced at this [sic] place of work…there is a pre-existing history of stress related illness dating from 1993”.

41.2. The opinion of Dr Toms, Mr Richardson’s consultant psychiatrist (letter to Dr Copeman dated 5 March 2002), that “there does seem to be some connection between his recent episode of depression and the way he was treated at work. However, being now aware of the previous difficulties, I do wonder about whether he has some problems in fitting into the rather rigid and hierarchical system in the police force.” 

41.3. The opinion of Dr Charlson of BMI (letter to CPP dated 20 June 2002) that: “From a medical point of view, there seems little doubt that Mr Richardson has a medical condition. He has firmly attributed this to his work. At the moment, however, the causal link has not been established.”

42. Thompsons have particularly attacked the opinion of Dr Charlson but that opinion was not so inconsistent with the evidence considered by him as to call his certificate into doubt.  Nor do I see any substance in the argument that the decision was actually taken by Dr Charlson.  
43. In the circumstances, I consider that it was properly open to CPP to reach the conclusion that Mr Richardson did not qualify for injury benefits under rule 11 of the Scheme. 

Delay 

44. CSP acknowledge that there was some delay but add that this was in part due to the need for the MOD to seek legal advice and obtain medical evidence. 

45. I am not persuaded by CSP’s submissions and consider that the delay in question (Mr Richardson’s claim being made in October 2000 and the decision being reached in September 2002) amounted to maladministration. The issue as to whether there was a qualifying injury was a question which did not need to wait for the outcome of disciplinary grievance or any other procedure.

46. Neither am I persuaded by CSP’s submissions that he did not specified exactly what documents he was seeking. Notwithstanding that there was a dispute between the parties regarding whether or not certain documents were disclosable, I consider that CPP were aware of the documents sought by Mr Richardson and I consider that the period of 7 months (March 2003 to October 2003) which it took to provide such documents was unacceptable. 

47. Mr Richardson argues that he has suffered serious financial loss, particularly in relation to his property arrangements, as a result of the delay. I do not agree with him; any financial effect is largely as a result of the decision that he is not entitled to the injury benefit and not as a result of a delay in reaching that decision.  Even if Mr Richardson had received an earlier decision he would not have been in any better a financial position and would still have had to incur the expenses to which he refers (see paragraph 32). As regards the delay in providing documentation, on the information before me no financial loss flows from this.

48. However, I accept that Mr Richardson will have experienced some distress and inconvenience in having the matter drawn out so long. I am awarding him  £250 to redress that injustice.

DIRECTIONS

49. I direct that CPP shall, within 28 days hereof, pay Mr Richardson £250 as redress for the distress and inconvenience caused to him as a result of their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 October 2006
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